
User Guide
Ulead Systems, Inc.
August 2005



First English edition for Photo Express version 6.0, August 2005

© 2005 Ulead Systems, Inc. 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by 
any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or storing in a retrieval 
system, or translated into any language in any form without the prior written permission of Ulead 
Systems, Inc.

Software license
The software described in this document is furnished under a License Agreement, which is included 
with the product. This Agreement specifies the permitted and prohibited uses of the product.

Licenses and trademarks
Ulead Systems, Inc., the Ulead logo, Photo Express, and Album are trademarks of Ulead Systems, 
Inc. PhotoDisc® Copyright 2000, PhotoDisc. PhotoDisc is a trademark of PhotoDisc, Inc. All other 
product names and any registered and unregistered trademarks mentioned in this manual are used 
for identification purposes only and remain the exclusive property of their respective owners.

Sample files
Files provided as samples on the program CD can be used for personal demonstrations, 
productions and presentations. No rights are granted for commercial reproduction or redistribution 
of any sample files.  

North & South America
Ulead Systems Inc.
http://www.ulead.com
Support: http://www.ulead.com/tech 

International
Ulead Systems, Inc.
http://www.ulead.com
http://www.asiapac.ulead.com
http://www.ulead.com.tw
Support:  
http://www.ulead.com/tech
http://www.asiapac.ulead.com/tech
http://www.ulead.com.tw/tech

Japan
Ulead Systems Inc.
http://www.ulead.co.jp
Support: http://www.ulead.co.jp/tech 

Germany
Ulead Systems GmbH
http://www.ulead.de
Support: http://www.ulead.de/tech 

China
Ulead Systems, Inc.
http://www.ulead.com.cn
Support: http://www.ulead.com.cn/tech

France
http://www.ulead.fr
Support: http://www.ulead.fr/tech

United Kingdom
http://www.ulead.co.uk
Support: http://www.ulead.co.uk/tech

http://www.ulead.co.jp
http://www.ulead.co.jp/tech
http://www.ulead.co.jp/tech
http://www.ulead.de
http://www.ulead.de/tech
http://www.ulead.de/tech
http://www.ulead.fr
http://www.ulead.fr/tech
http://www.ulead.com
http://www.ulead.com/tech
http://www.ulead.com/tech
http://www.ulead.com
http://www.asiapac.ulead.com
http://www.ulead.com.tw
http://www.ulead.com/tech
http://www.asiapac.ulead.com/tech
http://www.ulead.com.tw/tech
http://www.ulead.com.cn
http://www.ulead.com.cn
http://www.ulead.com.cn/tech
http://www.ulead.co.uk
http://www.ulead.co.uk/tech


ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 3
Welcome to Ulead Photo Express ................................ 5

Getting started ............................................................. 6

Overview ...................................................................... 7
The Launcher ................................................................ 7
The main interface ......................................................... 8
Browse mode .............................................................. 11

Using Browse mode ................................................ 12
Photo properties .................................................... 13
Image rotation ...................................................... 13

Edit mode ................................................................... 14
Customizing the look .................................................... 15

Preparation ................................................................ 16
Getting photos from digital imaging devices ..................... 16

Renaming and renumbering files .............................. 19
Batch Adjust ............................................................... 20

Editing ........................................................................ 21
Selecting the appropriate tool ........................................ 21

Red Eye tool .......................................................... 28

Using the Selection tools ........................................... 29
After the selection process ............................................ 32

Working with Text ..................................................... 33
Improving how your text looks ...................................... 34

Working with Painting and Cloning Tools .................. 35

The Effect menu ......................................................... 37
Photographic Effects ..................................................... 37

Beautify Skin ......................................................... 37
Diffuse Glow ......................................................... 39
Enhance Lighting ................................................... 40
Gradient Filter ....................................................... 41
Star Filter ............................................................. 42

Applying other effects ................................................... 43

Adding decoration ...................................................... 45



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE4
Creating projects ........................................................50
Using Photo Pool ...........................................................50
Selecting a template .....................................................51
Personalizing templates by 
   using your own texts and photos .................................52
Creating a Card ............................................................53
Creating a Photo Album .................................................54
Creating a Calendar ......................................................55
Creating a Slideshow Screen Saver .................................57
Creating a Wallpaper .....................................................58

Printing and Sharing ..................................................59
Printing .......................................................................59

Double-sided printing ..............................................60
Saving your work .........................................................62
Sharing across the Internet ............................................63

Index ..........................................................................64



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 5
Welcome to Ulead Photo Express
Photo Express is the ultimate tool for creating cool photos and 
projects that you can share with family and friends. Photo Express 
is much more than just a simple image-editing program. It’s a fun 
and exciting way of Expressing your creativity. Transform your 
ordinary, lackluster pictures into extraordinary and artistic stuff that 
you could share with your family and friends. Create anything: from 
greeting cards, calendars, and planners to banners, scrapbooks, 
and even screensavers!

With this software, you cannot be left behind in the digital age. 
Acquire images from a wide variety of devices. Use Photo Express 
to capture from any digital source, easily modify the images, and 
utilize the different sharing options that it offers to distribute your 
masterpieces to your nearest and dearest.

Again, welcome to Ulead Photo Express: Photo 
expression...Your way!



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE6
Getting started
To install Photo Express:

1. Place the Photo Express CD 
into your CD-ROM drive.

2. When the Setup screen appears, 
follow the instructions to install 
Photo Express onto your 
computer.

(Autorun screen is subject to change, 
depending on your version of Photo 
Express)

After you have installed Photo Express, please take a moment to 
register online. If Photo Express is open, on the Help menu, select 
Online Registration. Alternatively, you can point your Web 
browser to the Ulead Web site (http://www.ulead.com). 
Becoming a registered user entitles you to product updates, free 
downloads, and technical support should you have any problems 
with the Photo Express program. When you run Photo Express, 
make sure your display is set to a resolution of at least 800x600 
and either HiColor (15/16 bit) or True Color (24 bit) mode.

To run Photo Express:

• Double-click the Photo Express icon on your Windows 
desktop.

• Or, select the Photo Express icon from the Ulead Photo 
Express program group on the Windows Start menu.

Remember, if you get really stuck while running Photo Express, you 
can always use the Help button found on the Global Task Bar.

Note: If the Setup screen does not appear after loading the CD, 
double-click the My Computer icon on your Windows desktop then 
double-click the icon for the CD-ROM drive. When the CD-ROM 
window opens, double-click the Setup icon.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 7
Overview

The Launcher
The Launcher is where you can launch various tasks in Photo 
Express. Clicking the general tasks (Browse, Edit, Create, and 
Import) in Task Category displays the icons of specific tasks in 
the Content Window.

1 Browse Opens the main interface in Browse mode when you select Go to 
Browse Mode. (See “Browse mode” on page 11).

2 Edit Choose an image enhancement or special effect option to apply to 
your photo. Clicking an option opens the main interface in Edit mode. 
(See “Edit mode” on page 14).

3 Create Choose a template option to create a new project. (See “Creating 
projects” on page 50).

4 Import Choose a device from which to acquire images. (See 
“Preparation” on page 16).

5 Ulead Web site link Opens the Ulead Web site.
6 Recent Tasks Provides shortcuts to your most recent tasks.
7 Don’t show this screen next time Select to skip the Launcher when 

you launch Photo Express. You may invoke the Launcher within the 

program by clicking  on the Global Task Bar.
8 Help Opens the Photo Express Help file in Browse mode.
9 Exit Closes the program.

Task Category

1

2

3

4

6

Content Window

7

5

8 9



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE8
The main interface
Photo Express is a self-contained program, so browsing, editing, 
and creating are all done from a single screen. Below is a guide to 
all the main elements of the program window.

Browse mode Edit mode

Task Bar
Launcher

Help
Guide TipsMode 

Button
Shortcut Bar

Options Panel Global ViewerWorkspaceFilmstrip

Global Task Bar

Settings



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 9
Task Bar Lists all the command categories and tools available for the mode 
you are currently using.

Shortcut Bar Depending on the current mode, command category and 
tool, various useful commands are made readily accessible.

Mode Button Switches between Browse and Edit modes. Browse mode is 
where you locate and organize files. Edit mode is where the majority of 
image-editing and enhancing takes place.

Workspace This is where you actually view and edit your projects.

Options Panel Displays all the different possibilities and settings available 
for any given function. Set all tool attributes from this panel.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE10
Guide Tips  Click the light bulb to open the guide tips for the currently 
selected function. This walks you through the basics of a function.

Filmstrip Displays all the images you have opened. Click an image on the 
Filmstrip to open it in the workspace.

Global Viewer Just to the right of the Thumbnail Strip, this tool lets you 
navigate around magnified images that can no longer be displayed entirely 
on screen.

Launcher  Opens the Launcher where you can choose another task. 

Settings  Lets you change UI skins, quality options, and other settings.

Help  Displays a menu for opening the Photo Express online help and 
Web links for product updates and online registration.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 11
Browse mode
Browse mode is arranged in a convenient way for locating 
multimedia files. There is a folder tree in the Options Panel, and 
the selected folder contents are viewed as thumbnails in the 
workspace.

A variety of display options are available on the Shortcut Bar. You 
can arrange icons, change the thumbnail size, and specify the types 
of multimedia files to display. An integrated search tool is also 
available to help you find files easily.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE12
Using Browse mode
Locate and select a folder from the folder tree to display the 
contents in the workspace. Use the tools on the folder tree toolbar 
to move quickly between recently browsed folders.

Once you have located the images to edit, there are three ways to 
open them in the workspace:

• Double-click a thumbnail.
• With the thumbnails selected, click Edit on the Shortcut 

Bar.
• Right-click a selected thumbnail and select Edit on the pop-

up menu.

Tips:

• Use the tools on the Shortcut Bar to change how files are 
displayed.

• You can change the thumbnail size using the [+] and [-] 
keys or click Change Thumbnail Size and select the 
specific size. You can also view the images one by one by 
selecting Filmstrip Mode. Click the images on the 
Filmstrip to view them. Click Full Screen to view the 
images like a slideshow presentation. Use the control panel 
to view the images, play the slideshow, set the Interval 
between each image, and exit the slideshow mode.

• Select multiple images by pressing [Ctrl] or [Shift] while 
clicking the thumbnails.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 13
Photo properties 
Photo Express can read EXIF information embedded in photos taken 
with digital cameras. EXIF stands for Exchangeable Image File 
Format, and is a standard for storing interchange information in 
image files, especially those using JPEG compression. This is a 
record of a photo’s shooting and camera settings that were used 
when the photo was taken. These details help you determine the 
kind of adjustments you can make to enhance your pictures.

Viewing photo properties:

1. Right-click an image thumbnail. 
Select Photo Properties from 
the menu.

2. Click the Camera Information 
(Exif) tab in the Properties 
dialog box. 

Image rotation 
Spin and turn your image thumbnails without worrying about 
quality loss.

Rotating an image thumbnail:

1. Right-click an image thumbnail 
and select Rotate Image.

2. Select a rotation type from the 
menu.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE14
Edit mode
If you’ve already opened images in the workspace, then you’re 
ready to begin editing and enhancing. In Edit mode, there is a 
large selection of tools to prepare your images for projects, add 
special effects, or just make touch-ups.

The editing and enhancing tools are all available on the Task Bar. 
When you select a task, a submenu opens to display a list of 
categories. Select any of the categories to display the available 
tools.

Tip: Quickly access tools that you’ve just closed by clicking Get 
previous command on the Shortcut Bar.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 15
Customizing the look
Tired of looking at the same dreary windows all the time? Photo 
Express now makes it possible to change the workspace 
background and the skin around the Task Bar. You can change the 
skin and background in any of the modes.

Selecting a skin and background:

1. Click Settings then select 
Change Skin.

2. In the Change Skin dialog box, 
select from among the preset 
skins and backgrounds.

3. Click OK. 

Using your own image as the background:

1. Select an image in Browse 
mode.

2. Right-click and select Set As 
Background on the pop-up 
menu.

Tip: The Change Skin dialog box also has transparency options.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE16
Preparation
Photo Express is an excellent tool for transferring images from a 
digital imaging device to your computer simply and efficiently.

For this chapter, we will discuss the various means available for 
making the import process more efficient, as well as introduce you 
to the Batch Adjust tools for making simple adjustments to 
multiple images without opening them.

Getting photos from digital imaging devices
While photos may be imported to your computer from within any 
mode, for the purpose of showing you all the import options, we’ll 
work in Browse mode.

The process for importing images from any digital imaging device is 
basically the same. You could also capture images from video files 
stored in your computer.

Acquiring images from a digital camera:

1. Click Get Photo: Get from 
Camera. In the Options Panel, 
select your target folder.Select 
your image source device.

2. Click Start.

Note: You can select other options for saving, naming, and deleting 
imported files.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 17
Acquiring images from a scanner:

1. Click Get Photo: Get from 
Scanner. In the Options Panel, 
select your target folder.

2. Select your image source device. 
The modifiable settings in the 
Options Panel depend on the 
selected device.

3. Enter a File name prefix, which 
will be appended with a 
sequential number (ex. Pict001, 
Pict002, and so on).

4. Select a File type. 

5. Click Start. (Import for Video 
Capture).

Tips:

• Apply post-processing Automatically make minor 
adjustments to the imported files, such as alignment and 
lighting.

• Enable slicing Scan multiple images at once and have 
them cut into separate files.

• Show TWAIN data source Clear this option to scan 
images without opening the external program (TWAIN).



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE18
Ulead Video Capture, an integrated component of Photo Express, 
makes it easy to capture still images from your video.

Using Ulead Video Capture:

1. In the Ulead Video Capture 
dialog box, click Capture when 
you see your desired image in the 
preview window. In the Captured 
Image preview box, while 
pressing [Ctrl], select the images 
you want to import.

2. Click Insert to import the 
selected images into Photo 
Express.

Note: Advanced opens options for changing video camera 
settings. For more information about the settings, refer to the 
device manual



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 19
Renaming and renumbering files
After getting images from a digital camera or scanner, you may 
want to change their file names or renumber their sequence. Use 
the Auto-Rename feature to generate associated file names for 
each image group.

Automatically renaming files:

 1. Select all the files to rename then 
right-click an image thumbnail 
and select Auto Rename.

2. The Auto Rename dialog box is 
displayed. By default, files can be 
renamed and numbered starting 
from one. Click the Quick 
Rename button to use this 
default.

3. Click New to define more criteria 
for renaming files.

4. Specify your renaming criteria by 
selecting one of the tabs in the 
Batch Operation dialog box.

5. To set more conditions for 
renaming files, repeat steps 3 and 
4.

6. Click OK in the Auto Rename 
dialog box to start renaming.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE20
Batch Adjust
This feature for Photo Express makes editing multiple images much 
less time-consuming. You can apply Enhance, Rotate, and 
Convert to images without opening a single file.

Using Batch Adjust:

1. In Browse mode, select the 
images to be modified.

2. Click Adjust and select the type 
of modification.

3. For Enhance and Rotate, click 
the icons for the adjustments you 
want to apply. 

4. Click Next when you have 
completed your adjustments.

5. Select a saving option, then click 
Save.

For Convert:

• The Quality level you select will determine the file size.
• To specify a particular format for converting, click More file 

formats.

Notes: 

• You can work with only one criterion at a time in the Batch 
Operation dialog box. Once you have defined the settings 
for a criterion, click OK.

• The list in the Auto Rename dialog box shows all the file 
renaming criteria you have defined. The renaming process 
starts from the top criterion to the bottom.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 21
Editing
Photo Express can help you create “the perfect photograph” without 
having to spend a lot of time or energy trying to understand 
photographic techniques. Photo Express allows you to correct 
common photographic errors such as overexposed and unfocused 
shots. For this chapter, we will discuss:

• the various features of the Adjust and Selection tools to 
give you a better understanding of what’s available for 
accomplishing specific corrective tasks.

• the various types of objects and the features available for 
working with them.

Selecting the appropriate tool
Images will often need some adjustments, especially if you’ve 
retrieved them from a digital camera or scanner. The following tools 
are available on the Adjust menu in Edit mode. 

Cropping images:

1. Click Adjust: Crop on the Task 
Bar. Select a preset photo size in 
the Options Panel or drag the 
control points in the selection box 
to resize it.

2. Position your mouse cursor over 
the Rotate Tracker and drag it to 
change the angle of the selection. 

3. To move the selection, position 
the cursor in the middle of the box 
and drag it to the area you want 
to crop.

4. Click Apply to crop the photo.

Note: You could further crop the resulting image by repeating 
steps 2 to 4.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE22
Automatically enhancing your photos:

1. Click Adjust: SmartEnhance on 
the Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, select the tool that you 
want to use. 

2. Photo Express will automatically 
find the optimal settings for each 
tool and immediately effect the 
changes as you click the icons.

Repairing images:

1. In Edit mode, click Adjust: 
SmartEnhance on the Task 
Bar.

2. Click Repair Photo in the 
Options Panel. This feature 
automatically “cleans” the image 
if it seems to have randomly 
distributed dots or scratches in it, 
and eliminates scan lines.

Result

Original

Original

Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 23
Rotating and resizing your image:

1. Click Adjust: Rotate & Resize 
on the Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, select a rotating or 
flipping icon to apply to your 
image.

2. Click Close when done.

Trimming your images:

1. Click Adjust: Trim on the Task 
Bar. Select a Trim shape in the 
Options Panel.

2. Reposition the trim shape on the 
image.

3. Select a Soft edge value for the 
trim shape. This helps the edges 
of the trimmed area blend more 
with the background.

4. Click Apply.

Notes:

• If you want more control on how you rotate your image, 
use the round, corner control handles on the image.

• Resize your image by dragging the small, round control 
handles on the image.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE24
Resizing your images:

1. Click Adjust: Resize on the 
Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, select a Standard size or 
enter the custom size you want 
to resize the image to in User-
defined.

2. Click Apply.

Notes:

• If you want to create a new image out of the trimmed 
area, select Create a new image in the Options panel.

• You can create your own trim shapes by making a selection 
and then using the Crop function. (See “Using the 
Selection tools” on page 29).

Notes:

• Select Keep aspect ratio to prevent the image from 
stretching unnaturally.

• The image resolution determines how the image prints on 
paper - lower resolution uses less and larger pixels to 
generate the image, while higher resolution uses more and 
finer pixels.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 25
Adjusting the focus on an image:

1. Click Adjust: Focus on the Task 
Bar. Apply a Focus preset by 
double-clicking a thumbnail or 
dragging it to the image. Or, click 
the Advanced mode button to 
make your own adjustments.

2. In Advanced mode, adjust the 
Level and Range sliders. The 
Preview Window at the top of 
the Options Panel will show the 
effect of the adjustments as you 
make them.

3. After making the adjustments, 
click Apply.

Adjusting the lighting on an image:

1. Click Adjust: Lighting on the 
Task Bar. Apply a Lighting 
preset by double-clicking a 
thumbnail or dragging it to the 
image. Or, click the Advanced 
mode button to make your own 
adjustments.

2. In Advanced mode, adjust the 
Brightness, Contrast and 
Gamma. Check the Preview 
Window in the Options Panel 
to see the effect of your 
adjustments as you make them.

3. Click Apply.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE26
Balancing the colors on an image:

1. Click Adjust: Color Balance on 
the Task Bar. Apply a Color 
Balance preset by double-
clicking a thumbnail or dragging 
it to the image. Or, click the 
Advanced mode button to 
make your own adjustments.

2. In Advanced mode, use the 
Color Picker to select your 
colors. Check the Preview 
window in the Options Panel 
to see the effect of your 
adjustments as you make them.

3. Click Apply.

Original Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 27
Correcting photo exposure:

1. Click Adjust: Fill Flash on the 
Task Bar. 

2. Fill Flash improves the 
illumination in overexposed and 
underexposed photos. In the 
Options Panel, drag the Fill 
Flash slider to the right to add 
light to the darker areas of an 
underexposed image. Inversely, 
drag the slider to the left to 
decrease the illumination in the 
highlighted areas of an image 
that are too bright or are 
overexposed.

3. Adjust Enhance shadow 
accordingly to set the contrast 
between an image’s light and 
dark areas. Dragging the slider to 
the right creates darker areas, 
while dragging it to the left 
lightens the image.

4. Click Apply.

Original

Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE28
Red Eye tool
This tool is most commonly used for removing the red on an eye 
caused by a camera flash. However, it can also be used for 
changing eye color.

Removing red eye from a photo:

1. Click Adjust: Remove Red Eye 
on the Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, set the color Similarity 
as reference for adjusting. Use a 
higher similarity to replace more 
of the red eye.

2. Set the Strength of the 
replacement color over the 
existing color.

3. Select Remove red eye to 
replace red with black. Select 
Remove green eye or Remove 
yellow eye to remove the green 
or yellow portion on the eye and 
blend it with a natural eye color. 
For a totally new eye color, select 
Change Eye Color and then 
click on a color square to choose 
a new color.

4. In the workspace, the mouse 
pointer changes into an aye. 
Drag the Eye to create a 
rectangular selection around the 
color area to correct or replace.

5.  Click Close when you are 
satisfied with the results.

Tips:

• Click Reset attributes to revert to the default settings.
• Press [+] key to zoom in on the image or the [-] key to 

zoom out.

Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 29
Using the Selection tools
At this stage, you should be familiar with the adjustment tools. 
You’ve probably noticed that some images only require adjustments 
to certain areas, or perhaps you would rather remove those areas 
from the image entirely. This is where the selection tools come in 
handy. With selections, you are able to modify specific parts of an 
image while leaving the rest intact.

In Edit mode, you will find the available selection tools on the 
Selection menu on the Task Bar. After creating your selection 
areas, you can convert them into objects by simply dragging them 
with the mouse. These objects can then be moved, edited, and 
changed without affecting the rest of the photo. You can also cut 
and paste them into other images or projects.

Selecting an area using a simple shape:

1. Click Selection: Shape on the 
Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, choose a shape.

2. In the workspace, make a 
selection area by dragging the 
cursor over the image.

3. Release the mouse button to 
complete the selection.

Note: To create a selection area using a center point as a reference 
as you move outwards, select Draw from center on the Selection 
tools options pop-up menu.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE30
Making selections using the SmartSelect tool:

1. Click Selection: SmartSelect 
on the Task Bar. Click at the 
point where you want to begin 
the selection area. When the red 
button appears, click at areas 
around the image to make new 
reference points.

2. Click the red button again to 
close the selection. The button 
then turns to green.

3. To fine tune the current selection, 
move the mouse over an area of 
the selection frame until the 
cursor changes to a pointing 
finger.

4. Click and drag to modify the 
highlighted portion of the 
selection frame.

5. When done editing, click the 
green button to create the actual 
selection.

Selecting an area using Trace:

1. Click Selection - Trace on the 
Task Bar. Click and drag on the 
image to create your selection 
shape.

2. Double-click to finish the 
selection.

Tip: When the surrounding colors are very similar to the edge 
colors, adjust the Tolerance slider to the left.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 31
Selecting an area by color:

1. Click Selection - By Color. Click 
on or drag over the base image 
to select reference colors.

Notes:

• The Similarity value determines the range of colors to 
include in the selection. Adjust it if you find that your 
selection is not clean or does not cover the entire range of 
the selected color. 

• The Expand selection option selects all areas of a similar 
color throughout the entire image.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE32
After the selection process
Once you have made your selection, there are a number of things 
that you can do with it.

• Use the selection to crop the photo. This means that only 
the selected area will remain while other parts of the image 
will be removed. In the Options Panel, click Next, and 
then click Crop with current selection.

• Create stunning edge effects.

Using the Edges effect:

1. Click Next to go to the other 
Options Panel.

2. Select an Edge type on the 
drop-down menu.

3. Click Show selected edge type 
presets.

4. Double-click a preset to apply it 
to the image.

5. Click Close when done.

Notes:

• Drag the selection to turn it to an object, or straight to the 
Filmstrip for a new image.

• Maintain the current selection shape even when the Edge 
preset is of different shape by selecting Keep original 
shape.

• Select colors for the edges of the 2D/Mask and Magic 
effects in Advanced mode.

• Personalize the Text edge effect by typing in your own 
words in Advanced mode.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 33
Working with Text
In Edit mode, adding text is a quick and easy way to liven up any 
photo or to make postcards, greeting cards, invitations, and 
birthday cards. Photo Express also provides you with an extensive 
range of cool effects that you can apply to your text to create even 
more unique and impressive projects.

To add new text:

1. Click Text - Add/Edit on the 
Task Bar. In the Options Panel, 
enter the text in the Text entry 
box.

2. Adjust the available options to the 
desired settings.

3. With the Enter new text option 
selected, click Apply to add the 
text to the photo or project.

4. Click Close when you are satisfied 
with the result.

Tip: Resize the text manually by adjusting the text object marquee 
in the workspace.

Note: Edit the text object in the workspace by double-clicking the 
text object. Make the necessary adjustments in the Options Panel, 
and select Update the selected text before clicking Apply.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE34
Improving how your text looks
Simply adding text to an image is often enough to attract attention, 
but if you really want the text to get noticed, try flaunting it with 
some of the incredible effects in Photo Express.

To transform text objects:

1. Click Text - Transform on the 
Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, select a transform tool of 
your choice.

2. Move your mouse over any of the 
control handles. As soon as the 
pointer changes to a four-
directional arrow, click and drag 
in the desired direction.

3. Click Close when done editing.

To reshape text objects:

1. Click Text - Reshape on the 
Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, select a reshape type on 
the drop-down menu.

2. Apply a preset by double-clicking 
a thumbnail or dragging it to the 
image.

Note: Remember that you need to make the text object active first 
in the workspace (done by simply clicking on it) before you can use 
any of the Text tools for creating effects.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 35
Working with Painting and 
Cloning Tools
These tools give you the opportunity to reveal your creative side. 
Use the Brush Tool to add personal touches to your images and 
use the Clone Tool to replicate portions of the image to create 
interesting artworks.

To use the Brush Tool:

1. Click Paint: Brush on the Task 
Bar. In the Options Panel, 
adjust the necessary attributes.

2. Move your mouse over the image 
to the position where you want to 
start painting.

3. Click and hold the mouse button 
down while dragging.

4. Release the mouse to end the 
stroke.

5. Paint to your heart’s content. 
When you are satisfied with the 
result, click Close.

Tip: You can press [Ctrl+Z] to instantly remove the last stroke you 
made.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE36
To use the Clone Tool:

1. In Edit mode, click Paint: Clone 
on the Task Bar. In the Options 
Panel, click the thumbnail image 
to clone in the Select source 
photo thumbnail strip.

2. Click within the Source photo 
view window to mark a 
reference point on your source 
image.

3. Click the Adjust brush 
attributes icon.

4. Adjust the other settings in the 
Options Panel as desired, then 
click OK.

5. Paint on the target image in the 
workspace to start cloning.

Tip: Use the Selection tools to isolate areas of an image that you 
want to paint on. (See “Using the Selection tools” on page 29).



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 37
The Effect menu
The Effect menu in Edit mode offers a variety of enhancement 
tools and special effects that can spruce up your images. Select 
from a wide range of tools available under this menu. Let your 
creativity run wild!

Photographic Effects
Photo Express offers filters similar to advanced photography effects 
that you could easily apply on your own photos to make them more 
interesting.

Beautify Skin
Beautify Skin is an effect which enhances the quality of skin in a 
photo. Elegantly simple to use, it removes blemishes from skin, 
substituting healthy, clear skin in the place of discolorations and 
unsightly spots. This effect can be applied to the whole image or to 
a selection.

ResultOriginal



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE38
To apply Beautify Skin:

1. Click Effect: Photographic on 
the Task Bar and then click 
Beautify Skin in the Options 
Panel. This opens the Beautify 
Skin dialog box. Click the Dual 
View tab to display the Before 
and After images. Through this, 
you can see the change in the 
image after you apply the effect.

2. To modify skin tone, click a 
specific tone on the Before 
image using the Pick Color 
from Image eyedropper. The 
selected skin tone is displayed in 
the Skin tone box in Skin 
softening settings.

3. Enter a value or drag the slider 
in Level to specify how much 
you want the skin tone softened.

4. In Style, select an option in the 
Complexion list to adjust the 
skin complexion type.

5. Enter a value or drag the slider 
in Level to set the degree to 
which you want the adjustment 
applied.

6. Click OK.

Note: Control how the image is displayed in the Preview Window 
by using Zoom In/Out, Original Image, Fit in Window, Center 
the Image, Select a region on the image, or the Hand Tool that 
you could activate by deselecting the Pick Color from Image.

Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 39
Diffuse Glow
Diffuse Glow brightens the entire image by applying luminosity to 
the highlights of the image. Light radiates from the center to its 
neighboring pixels. Aside from brightening the image, Diffuse Glow 
adds noise to the entire image. The combination of adjusting 
brightness and adding noise creates an illusion of a foggy layer on 
top of the image. 

To apply Diffuse Glow:

1. Click Effect: Photographic on 
the Task Bar and then click 
Diffuse Glow in the Options 
Panel. This opens the Diffuse 
Glow dialog box. Click the Dual 
View tab to display the Before 
and After images.

2. Enter a value or drag the slider in 
Threshold to set the luminance 
level. The smaller the value, the 
more area is covered by the 
effect.

3. Enter a value or drag the slider in 
Degree of glow to set the 
intensity of the glow effect. The 
higher the value, the brighter the 
pixels that will be produced.

4. To add noise effect to your image, 
specify a value or drag the slider 
in Graininess.

5. To change the color of the glow 
effect, click the color box in Glow 
color and select a color from the 
Color Picker.

6. Click OK.

Original

Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE40
Enhance Lighting
Enhance Lighting improves image quality by adjusting light 
exposure. It is used to enhance underexposed images by adding 
light to the darker areas.

To apply Enhance Lighting:

1. Click Effect: Photographic on 
the Task Bar and then click 
Enhance Lighting in the 
Options Panel. This opens the 
Enhance Lighting dialog box. 
Click the Dual View tab to 
display the Before and After 
images.

2. Enter a value or drag the slider 
in Fill Flash to adjust the 
brightness of the image effect.

3. Enter a value or drag the slider 
in Enhance shadow to intensify 
the dark portions of the image. 
This adjusts the contrast and 
produces a clearer picture.

4. Click OK. Original

Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 41
Gradient Filter
Gradient Filter adds two-color gradient fills to the image to 
simulate graduated camera filters.

To apply Gradient Filter:

1. Click Effect: Photographic on 
the Task Bar and then click 
Gradient Filter on the Options 
Panel. This opens the Gradient 
Filter dialog box.

2. Select a predefined color filter in 
Preset to apply on your image. 
To specify colors for the gradient 
filter in Filter colors, click the 
color box in First color and 
Second color, and choose a 
color from the Color Picker.

3. In Amount, set the strength of 
the filter layer.

4. Define the blending range 
between the two colors in Edge 
softness. A lower value creates 
an edge between the two colors.

5. Use Direction to adjust the 
position of the light source on the 
image. Adjusting the value from 
1 to 359 to move the light source 
clockwise around the image.

6. Click OK.

Original

Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE42
Star Filter
Star Filter creates brilliant, star-like points in areas of an image 
where light is noticeably bright. This effect adds a dramatic and 
brilliant accent to ordinary-looking images.

To apply Star Filter:

1. Click Effect: Photographic on 
the Task Bar and then click Star 
Filter on the Options Panel. 
This opens the Star Filter dialog 
box.Specify the Filter Setting 
by entering the number of 
Spikes, and values for 
Variance. Determine the effect’s 
generated density by setting the 
Luminosity Threshold. 

2. Choose between Standard 
Filter or PL (polarized light) 
Filter. PL filters simulate the use 
of two lenses, while Standard 
uses one. Specify a value in 
Rotate (if you chose PL) to 
simulate the rotation of the 
lenses against each other. 

3. Set the star points’ spikes by 
adjusting the Spikes setting. 
Depending on your filter setting, 
you can adjust the points’ 
Brightness, Length, Width, 
and Spread Angle.

4. Use Angle to set the rotation 
degree of the stars.

5. Click OK.

Tip: If there is an object selected or there is a selection made, 
select Expand outside object to extend the effect outside the 
object’s boundaries.

Original Result



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 43
Applying other effects

To apply Artist effects:

1. Click Effect: Artist on the Task 
Bar. On the Artist submenu, 
select an artist style.

2. Select a preset by double-clicking 
a thumbnail or dragging into the 
image. Or, click the Advanced 
mode button to make your own 
adjustments.

3. In Advanced mode, adjust the 
available options to the desired 
settings.

4. After adjusting, click Apply.

Tip: Try mixing the various Artist tools on your images. You’ll be 
amazed by the creative effect you can produce.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE44
To add bubbles to an image:

1. Click Effect: Particle - Bubble 
on the Task Bar. Select a 
Bubble preset and click Apply. 
Or, click the Advanced mode 
button to customize the 
bubbles.

2. In Advanced mode, adjust 
sliders for the Amount and 
Size of the bubbles then select 
a preset Style from the 
thumbnails.

3. To set colors for your bubbles, 
click the Adjust bubble button 
then either choose a color 
preset from the thumbnails or 
customize the colors yourself.

4. Click OK to accept the color 
settings then click Apply.

To apply a spotlight to an image:

1. Click Effect: Lenses - 
Spotlight on the Task Bar. 
Select a preset spotlight effect 
from the thumbnails, or click the 
Advanced mode button to 
make your own adjustments.

2. After you choose a preset or 
customize settings, click Apply.

Tip: In Advanced mode, when a star, bubble or firefly is selected, 
you can edit individual elements. Just click on one, then adjust the 
options to the desired settings. To deselect the current element, 
just click elsewhere in the preview window or click the Deselect 
button.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 45
Adding decoration
Decorate in Edit mode gives you access to ornamental effects. 
These are special, object-based effects such as Frames, Edges, 
Stamps, Shadows, and the unique Add Signature Tool that you 
can use to enhance photos and photo objects.

To add a special edge effects:

1. Click Decorate: Edges on the 
Task Bar and select the desired 
type of edge effect to use. In 
the Options Panel, select from 
the available Preset edges.

2. Apply a preset by double-
clicking a thumbnail or dragging 
it to the image.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE46
To add a text edge effect:

1. Click Decorate: Edges - Text 
on the Task Bar. In the 
Options Panel, select a Preset 
edge.

2. Select Edge color then select 
the color you want for your text.

3. Click the Advanced mode icon.

4. Enter the desired text for your 
text edge effect in their 
respective fields.

5. Select the font type on the drop-
down menu and select the font 
style for your text edge.

6. Click Apply.

To add a frame to an image:

1. Click Decorate: Frame on the 
Task Bar.

2. Select a frame in the Options 
Panel then click Apply.

Notes:

• Conform the text edge effect to the selection or image 
shape by selecting Keep original shape.

• Select Stretch text to edges to span the text to the 
length of the sides.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 47
To add stamps to your photos:

1. Click Decorate: Stamp on the 
Task Bar. Select a Category to 
display a list of stamp 
thumbnails. Select a clip-art 
image from the thumbnail 
window.

2. Double-click your choice or click 
Apply. When the Stamp Tool is 
enabled, the pointer changes in 
the workspace. Each mouse click 
places a copy of the selected 
stamp on the image.

3. Select an Action.

• Add new stamps - Select to 
place one stamp per mouse-
click on the image.

• Add multiple stamps - 
Select to place several stamps 
in one mouse-sweep. Drag the 
stamp cursor downward to 
place multiple stamps 
vertically, or sideways to place 
them horizontally. Clear 
Stamp in straight line to 
create a coiled stamp trail.

• Move stamps - Select to 
reposition stamps that have 
already been placed on the 
workspace.

4. Click Advanced mode. In the 
Options Panel, resize the stamp 
and/or set its Transparency.

5. Click Close when finished.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE48
To add a signature to an image:

1. Click Decorate: Signature on 
the Task Bar. Select a Category 
in the Options Panel.

2. Select a Signature preset in the 
Options Panel.

3. Double-click your choice or click 
Apply. You can also drag it to the 
workspace.

To create your own signature:

1. Click the Create a new 
signature button in the Options 
Panel. In the New Signature 
dialog box, create your custom 
signature.

2. Adjust the necessary settings.

3. Click Save.

Note: Clicking Save will add your custom signature to the other 
thumbnail presets in the Category (in the Options Panel) before 
you click the Create a new signature button.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 49
To add a shadow to an object:

1. Click Decorate: Shadow on the 
Task Bar. Click the Add shadow 
button. A shadow will appear 
under the selected object, along 
with a shadow handle.

2. Drag the shadow handle to adjust 
the position of the shadow.

3. Adjust the settings for the 
shadow’s Color, Transparency, 
and Soft edge.

Tip: To remove the shadow from an object, right-click the object in 
the workspace, then select the Remove Shadow option on the 
pop-up menu. Or, click the Remove shadow button in the Options 
panel for the Shadow effect. You can restore the shadow by clicking 
the Add shadow button in the Options Panel.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE50
Creating projects
Now that you’ve worked your way from importing your photos 
through editing and enhancing them, it is time for the next set of 
tools for designing your project output. Photo Express gives you a 
focused environment in which to create photo albums, custom 
greeting cards, name cards, invitations, and much more by 
providing you with a large range of templates.

To get started on a project, click Create in the Launcher or on the 
Task Bar in Edit or Browse mode, and select a specific task. You 
can complete a task by following a series of steps on the Task Bar 
of the task interface. These steps will vary depending on your 
selected task. You can move between steps by using the Task Bar 
or by clicking the arrows in the Options Panel.

Using Photo Pool
Most projects in Photo Express begin with Photo Pool. This is the 
first step wherein you get photos from various locations for use in 
your project. 

There are two ways to add your photos:

• click Get Photo in Browse or Edit mode and select the 
source of your photos

• drag-and-drop files from Windows Explorer and other 
supported applications

In Photo Pool, you can sort and resize thumbnails or rotate 
images. You can also click Edit photo in the Shortcut Bar to apply 
enhancements and effects to your selected photos.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 51
Selecting a template
Coming up with a good layout for a greeting card or photo album 
can really be a challenge. Fortunately, Photo Express includes a 
wide variety of ready-to-use templates so you don’t have to spend 
a lot of time worrying about the layout. The templates come with 
customizable features so you can personalize them to suit your 
need.

After getting your photos in Browse or Edit mode, click Create on 
the Task Bar and select a specific task. This takes you to the 
interface of your selected task.

To select a template:

1. In the interface of most tasks 
such as Photo Album, 
Calendar, and Wallpaper, click 
Template on the Task Bar. All 
available templates and 
categories are displayed in the 
workspace and Options Panel. 
(See “Creating a Photo Album” 
on page 54).

2. Select a template to open and 
start customizing it in the 
workspace. 

In some projects such as Card, template folders are displayed in 
the Options Panel in a tree-like structure. Clicking a subfolder 
displays its contents in the workspace. Double-click the template on 
the workspace to open it. (See “Creating a Card” on page 53).



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE52
Personalizing templates by using your own 
texts and photos
After selecting the template of your choice, you are now ready to 
personalize it. A template consists of several elements that can be 
changed to best suit your project. Here’s an example of how you 
can personalize your template using your own texts and photos to 
surprise your family and loved ones.

To customize a template:

1. With an open template in the 
workspace, click a text object to 
make it active. Click a text 
placeholder button to open the 
Add/Edit Text dialog box in the 
Options Panel.

2. Modify your text and adjust any 
settings.

3. Click Apply when done editing. 
Drag the active text to reposition 
it.

4. Click the image placeholder that 
contains the image you want to 
replace.

5. Double-click an image in the 
Options Panel. This replaces 
the image in the selected 
placeholder.

6. Resize the newly added image by 
dragging its control points.

Tip: If your photo needs a little touch-up, click Adjust. Here, you 
will find tools for rotating your image, and adjusting its lighting and 
color balance, among others.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 53
Creating a Card
You can choose from a wide array of card templates to produce all 
kinds of cards for personal or business use. You can quickly 
customize and print cards in just minutes or send them by e-mail to 
family and friends.

To create a card:

1. In Edit or Browse mode, click 
Create: Card on the Task Bar. 
In the Get Project step, select a 
Card template from the project 
category menu (3D Folding 
Projects, Cards, CD Labels, etc.) 
in the Options Panel.

2. The contents of the template 
folder will be opened in the 
workspace as thumbnails. 
Double-click a thumbnail to open 
it. 

3. If you select a photo in Browse 
mode or open a photo in Edit 
mode, the photo will 
automatically be displayed in the 
template placeholder.

4. Click Customize on the Task 
Bar to modify selected elements.

5. Click Output on the Task Bar 
and choose an appropriate 
method of sharing your work.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE54
Creating a Photo Album
Whether you are putting together a gallery of favorite family 
pictures or designing an impressive professional portfolio of your 
best images, you will find the perfect Photo Album template in 
Photo Express. Photo album templates consist of layouts for the 
front, inside and back pages. You can print out your Photo Album or 
package it as a self-extracting EXE file. Users can double-click this 
EXE file to preview your gallery on the Web. 

To create a photo album:

1. In Edit mode, click Create: 
Photo Album on the Task Bar. 
In the Open Photo Album 
dialog box, click New to create a 
new photo album.

2. All selected images are displayed 
in the workspace in Photo Pool.

3. Click Template on the Task Bar 
and in the Options Panel, select 
paper style, specify the number 
of images per page, add headers 
and footers, and add 
customization elements.

4. Click Customize and all the 
selected images are organized in 
placeholders in the pages of the 
selected template.

5. In the front cover, double-click 
My Album Title and enter your 
own title. Use the Options 
Panel to modify your page.

6. Click Output on the Task Bar. 
Save all album pages and their 
related information as a Ulead 
Photo Album (*.UPA) project file.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 55
Import or export your photo album projects by clicking the 
Import/Export album project files in the Open Photo Album 
dialog box.

Creating a Calendar
Photo Express makes it easy to design a calendar with your own 
photos and highlight important dates such as birthdays, 
anniversaries, and company events.

To create a calendar:

1. Open an image in Edit mode and 
click Create: Calendar on the 
Task Bar.

2. Click Template in the Task Bar. 
In the Options Panel, set the 
Calendar template by selecting 
the Calendar type and 
Orientation, then click a 
thumbnail of your desired style.

3. Click Settings on the Task Bar.

4. Set the start date by the year, 
month or week, and click 
Customize.

5. Click the icons of template 
elements to add or modify.

6. Click Output on the Task Bar 
and choose an appropriate 
method of sharing your work 
with friends and family.

Note: Photo Album can be outputted via four methods: Save, Print 
album, Package album, and Slideshow screen saver.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE56
Notes: 

• In Browse mode, you can select multiple images to save 
time in applying the same calendar settings to several 
images.

• The available fields that you can adjust will depend on the 
Calendar type selected.

• The Modify selected element option reflects which 
element is currently active for editing.

• The Wallpaper option can set the calendar as your 
Windows Desktop wallpaper. Ulead Calendar Checker will 
automatically update it for you.

• Use Organize templates to store your current calendar 
project as template for future use.

Tip: To quickly access a variety of useful commands, right-click an 
object.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 57
Creating a Slideshow Screen Saver
You can create an image slideshow and use it as a screen saver.

To create a slideshow:

1. Open an image in Edit mode or 
select an image in Browse 
mode, and then click Create: 
Slideshow Screen Saver.

2. In the Options Panel, do the 
following to define your 
preferred settings:

• Choose a Transition effect 
from the list.

• Enter a Delay time. This is the length of time each image is 
displayed on the screen before a new image appears.

• Select the Resize large images to fit screen size option.
• Click Advanced mode to enter the subject and add 

background music to synchronize the slide transitions. 
3. Click Apply. 

The next time Windows engages a screen saver, it will use the one 
you just created. 

Note: In Browse mode, hold 
down [Shift] to select a range 
of images, or press [Ctrl] to 
select images one at a time. 
Selected images are highlighted 
by a blue border.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE58
Creating a Wallpaper
Set your favorite images to be displayed as your desktop wallpaper.

Changing your desktop wallpaper:

1. With an image open in the 
workspace, click Create: 
Wallpaper on the Task Bar.

2. Click Output on the Task Bar of 
the project interface and click the 
thumbnail of the image to be 
used as wallpaper.

3. Select the display format in the 
Options Panel.

4. Click Apply to set the desktop 
wallpaper.

5. Click Close to exit the function.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 59
Printing and Sharing
Once you’ve put the finishing touches onto your photos, Photo 
Express provides just what you need to share them with your 
friends and loved ones. For this final chapter, you will learn about 
the numerous printing options as well as ways for sharing your 
work across the Internet.

Printing
Create posters, name cards, stickers, T-shirts, and many other fun 
projects. All of the printing options available (except Multiple) in 
Photo Express follow a basic procedure.

Basic printing steps:

1. Open an image in Edit mode or 
select an image in Browse 
mode. Click Print: Normal on 
the Task Bar.

2. In the Options Panel, make 
sure that the correct printer is 
selected. If you need to change 
any printer settings, open the 
Printer Properties dialog box.

3. Select Paper size and Layout.

4. Select the number of copies.

5. Click Print.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE60
Double-sided printing

When you select multiple image files in Browse mode, the Duplex 
or Double-sided print option is available in the Options Panel. To 
use this feature, Print Normal, Print Tiled, Print CD Cover, or 
Print Thumbnail should be selected and your currently active 
printer should have support for duplex printing.

Notes:

• When multiple images are selected and they don’t fit in one 
page, use the arrow keys on the Shortcut Bar to navigate 
through the images/pages.

• Adjust the printable area by clicking the Modify Printable 
Area button on the Shortcut Bar to precisely adjust the 
position of the image within the page.

• In Edit mode, you can only print the currently opened 
image in the workspace.

• The Thumbnails and CD cover print options are only 
available in Browse mode.

Note: User can print out single side for one page even though the 
specified printer is capable of support duplex printing.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 61
Multiple
The Multiple print option is different from the other options 
available on the Print menu and therefore, follows a procedure all 
its own.

Printing several images on a page:

1. Select the image or images that 
you want to print, and then click 
Print: Multiple on the Task Bar. 

2. In the Options Panel, select the 
type of layout you want to use for 
your images, then click More 
print settings.

3. Add or replace images in the 
layout by dragging desired 
thumbnails over the image frame 
you want to place your image. 
Click Return to previous 
settings.

4. Set the number of copies to print, 
then click Print.

Note: You can still rearrange and further resize or realign 
images in the layout. Click the specific image frame to make it 
active for adjustments.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE62
Saving your work
It is a good habit to save your work periodically to ensure that you 
don’t have to redo everything when unexpected events happen. 
Keep in mind that saving a project in a *.TPX (*.UPX for image 
files) format means that you will be able to edit the individual 
objects when you reopen the file.

Saving a project or photo:

1. In Edit mode, click Share: Save 
on the Task Bar.

2. In the Options Panel, enter a 
saving location and file name.

3. Under Save options, select 
Save template to the save the 
project as an editable *.TPX file.

4. Click Save.

Note: You can select Save image and specify the format to use 
under File. 

Notes:

• Some of the possible File types for saving images are: 
BMP and TIF can keep the highest level of quality; JPEG is 
ideal for photos to be used on the Web or sent via e-mail 
because the file size can be significantly reduced down to 
the minimum relative to your acceptable quality; UPX for 
saving photos with unmerged, free-floating objects. These 
objects can be used again when the file is reopened in 
Photo Express.

• Data type describes how much color information is saved 
with the image. The more color information included in the 
file, the larger the file tends to be. The highest color data 
type is True Color. Indexed-256 and Grayscale each 
contains up to a maximum of 256 distinct colors and are 
generally quite small. (48-bit True Color and 16-bit 
Grayscale are supported in TIF format.)



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 63
Sharing across the Internet
Photo Express offers a number of different ways that you can share 
your images with your friends and family across the Internet.

E-mail
Photo Express is integrated with popular e-mail applications such as 
Microsoft Outlook, Microsoft Outlook Express, Netscape 
Messenger, and Qualcomm Eudora, among others.

Sending via e-mail:

1. On the Menu Command Bar, 
select Share: E-mail.

2. In the Options Panel, select 
Send as an HTML e-mail (to 
display the images within the 
body of the e-mail message) or 
simply as a file attachment.

3. Adjust the Image Dimension 
and Quality of the image (not 
applicable for GIF animation, 
audio, and video files). This will 
affect the file size.

4. Click Send to open the Send 
Mail dialog box, then enter the 
necessary information.

5. Click Send.

Note: Selecting the Send separate mails option creates individual 
e-mails for each image to a single recipient. This is recommended 
when sending several images for faster download.



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE64
Index
A
Acquiring images 16

Digital Camera 16
Scanner 17

Add text 33
Artist effects 43
Auto Rename 19

B
Batch Adjust 16, 20

Convert 20
Enhance 20
Rotate 20

Beautify Skin 37
Browse mode 11
Brush 35
Bubble 44

C
Calendar 55
Card 53
Change Skin 15
Clone 36
Color Balance 26
Crop 21
Customizing templates 52

D
decoration 45
Diffuse Glow 39
digital imaging devices 16
Double-sided printing 60

 
 
 

E
Edges 32, 45
Edit mode 14
E-mail 63
EXIF 13

F
Fill Flash 27
Focus 25
Frame 46

G
Gradient 40

I
Installing the program 6
Internet 63

L
Launcher 7
Lighting 25

M
Multiple print 61

P
Photo Album 54
Photo properties 13
Photographic Effects 37
post-processing 17
Printing 59
project template 51

 
 
 



ULEAD PHOTO EXPRESS USER GUIDE 65
Q
Quick Rename 19

R
Remove Red Eye 28
renaming files 19
renumbering files 19
Reshape text 34
Resize 24
Rotate & Resize 23
Rotate Image 13

S
Saving 62
Screen Saver 57
Select by color 31
Selection tools 29
Shadow 49
Shape 29
Sharing 59
Signature 48
slicing 17
Slideshow 57
SmartEnhance 22
SmartSelect 30
spotlight 44
Stamp 47
Star Filter 42

T
text edge 46
Trace 30
Transform text 34
Trim 23

 
 
 

U
Using Photo Pool 50

V
Video Capture 18

W
Wallpaper 58


	Welcome to Ulead Photo Express
	Getting started
	Overview
	The Launcher
	The main interface
	Browse mode
	Using Browse mode
	Photo properties
	Image rotation

	Edit mode
	Customizing the look

	Preparation
	Getting photos from digital imaging devices
	Renaming and renumbering files

	Batch Adjust

	Editing
	Selecting the appropriate tool
	Red Eye tool


	Using the Selection tools
	After the selection process

	Working with Text
	Improving how your text looks

	Working with Painting and Cloning Tools
	The Effect menu
	Photographic Effects
	Beautify Skin
	Diffuse Glow
	Enhance Lighting
	Gradient Filter
	Star Filter

	Applying other effects

	Adding decoration
	Creating projects
	Using Photo Pool
	Selecting a template
	Personalizing templates by using your own texts and photos
	Creating a Card
	Creating a Photo Album
	Creating a Calendar
	Creating a Slideshow Screen Saver
	Creating a Wallpaper

	Printing and Sharing
	Printing
	Double-sided printing

	Saving your work
	Sharing across the Internet

	Index

